

VIML-STA-001 Page 1 of 2 Rev: 7

Date: 1st February 2024

COMPANY STATEMENT	California Proposition 65 The State of California Environmental Protection Agency. Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment. Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
SUPPLIER	Victrex Manufacturing Ltd
	Victrex High Performance Materials (Shanghai) Co.,Ltd
	VICTREX™ PEEK grades (compounds):
PRODUCT	90GL30BLK EU, 150GL-BLK ¹ , 150G903, 450GL-BLK, 450G903 ¹ , T973029BLK, KNE5010
NAME	VICTREX FG™ grades:
	101, 121, 201
	VICTREX PIPES™ grades (Black)
	APTIV™ film grades:
	1300 series
	ZYEX™ Fibres - (Black)

This document is to confirm that the substances listed in the CP65 list "Chemicals known to the State of California to cause Cancer or Reproductive Toxicity – 29-December-2023" have not been intentionally added or used in the manufacturing processes of the Victrex products detailed above and to the best of our knowledge at this time, have not been intentionally added or used in the manufacturing processes of any included additives, with the exception of Carbon Black (CAS # 1333-86-4).

The products detailed above contain 'Carbon Black' as a colour additive. Although listed, the 'carbon black' in the products listed above is not considered a Proposition 65 substance since it is encapsulated within the polymer, is not in 'airborne' form or in an 'unbound particle of respirable size' form.

The following listing qualifiers must be met for a substance to be considered a Proposition 65 substance - airborne, unbound (not bound within a matrix), and respirable size (10 micrometers or less in diameter).

Victrex Manufacturing Limited

Victrex Technology Centre, Hillhouse International, Thornton-Cleveleys, Lancashire, FY5 4QD, United Kingdom
Tel: +44 (0)1253 897 700
Fax: +44 (0)1253 897 701
Email: victrexplc@victrex.com
Registered in England and Wales No. 2845018 at address above

www.victrex.com

Victrex High-performance Materials (Shanghai) Co., Ltd G-B, No. 1688 Zhuanxing Road, Xinzhuang Industry Park, Shanghai 201108, China Tel: +86 (21) 61136900 Fax: +86 (21) 61136968 Email: scsales@victrex.com







VIML-STA-001 Page 2 of 2

Rev: 7

Date: 1st February 2024

Notes:

1. The products indicated under this note are manufactured by Victrex Manufacturing Limited in the UK or by Victrex High Performance Material (Shanghai) Co., Ltd in China.

Please refer to the specific Stock Keeping Unit (SKU) or 'Batch number' on the certificate of analysis (CoA) to indicate the product grade manufacturing location. All other products referenced in this statement are manufactured by Victrex Manufacturing Limited.

This information is provided "as is". It is not intended to amount to advice. Use of the product is at the customer's/user's risk. It is the customer's/user's responsibility to thoroughly test the product in each specific application to determine its performance, efficacy and safety for each end-use product, device or other application and compliance with applicable laws, regulations and standards. Mention of a product is no guarantee of availability. Victrex reserves the right to modify products, data sheets, specifications and packaging. Victrex makes no warranties, express or implied (including, without limitation, any warranty of fitness for a particular purpose or of intellectual property non-infringement) and will not be liable for any loss or damage of any nature (however arising) in connection with customer's/user's use or reliance on this information, except for any liability which cannot be excluded or limited by **law.** This document may be modified or retracted at any time without notice to the customer/user.

Victrex Manufacturing Limited (or another member of the Victrex group) is the owner or the licensee of all intellectual property rights in and to this document including the following trade marks, VICTREX, INVIBIO, JUVORA, APTIV, 450G, PEEK-OPTIMA, SHAPING FUTURE PERFORMANCE, LMPAEK, TRIANGLE (Device). All rights are protected by intellectual property rights including copyright under relevant national and international intellectual property laws and treaties. All rights reserved. Copyright © Victrex Manufacturing Limited 2024.

Signed: ...

Caroline Prisk

Head of Regulatory Affairs and Product Stewardship

Date: 01-February-2024



Victrex Technology Centre, Hillhouse International, Thornton-Cleveleys, Lancashire, FY5 4QD, United Kingdom Tel: +44 (0)1253 897 700 Fax: +44 (0)1253 897 701 Email: victrexplc@victrex.com Registered in England and Wales No. 2845018 at address above

Victrex High-performance Materials (Shanghai) Co., Ltd G-B, No. 1688 Zhuanxing Road, Xinzhuang Industry Park, Shanghai 201108, China Tel: +86 (21) 61136900 Fax: +86 (21) 61136968 Email: scsales@victrex.com

